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Filo retrattore a maglie concatenate non impregnato (100% cotone).
La struttura del filo elite cord è composta da migliaia di minuscoli anelli uniti tra 
loro in lunghe catene intrecciate, questa struttura consente:
- di posizionare e mantenere facilmente il filo nel solco gengivale
- di ottenere un migliore spostamento del tessuto gengivale rispetto ai fili convenzionali

INDICAZIONI
Elite cord è indicato per lo spostamento  del tessuto gengivale:

prima della presa d’impronta in protesi fissa• 
prima di ricostruzioni adesive e/o restauri • 
negli interventi vicino ai tessuti marginali (ad esempio preparazione dei mar-• 
gini sub-gengivali)

Misura #000 (nero) & Misura #00 (giallo-nero): consigliato come filo sotto-
stante nella tecnica di presa di impronta a “doppio filo”, per la preparazione e la 
cementazione di veeners, per restauri prossimi a tessuti gengivali sottili (general-
mente anteriori) di Classe III, IV e V.
Misura #0 (viola-bianco): consigliato per premolari o molari con tessuti gengi-
vali sottili, come filo sovrastante nella tecnica a “doppio filo”.
Misura #1 (blu-bianco): consigliato per molari, come filo sovrastante nella tecni-
ca a “doppio filo” e per tessuti gengivali spessi.
Misura #2 (verde-bianco): consigliato per  molari, come filo sovrastante nella 
tecnica a “doppio filo” e per tessuti gengivali molto spessi.

SPOSTAMENTO DEI TESSUTI
Lo spostamento gengivale ottenuto con elite cord è meccanico, consente 
un’apertura temporanea del solco gengivale per la presa d’impronta e per altri 
interventi dentali

Scegliere uno spessore di filo all’apparenza più grande rispetto al solco gen-1. 
givale, in quanto la trama del filo a maglie concatenate si comprime durante 
il posizionamento.

Prelevare una quantità di  filo superiore a quella richiesta, tagliare il filo chiu-2. 
dendo il tappo della confezione o utilizzando le forbici.  Qualora allo sposta-
mento dei tessuti segua la presa d’ impronta con vinil polisilossano , evitare 
di maneggiare il filo con guanti di lattice (fig.1)
Laddove sia necessario o preferibile, è possibile applicare un agente emosta-3. 
tico. Seguire le istruzioni d’uso del produttore. (fig.2)

4.    Posizionare il filo nel solco gengivale utilizzando l’apposito strumento (fig.3).
5.    Lasciare il filo nel solco gengivale da 1 a 3 minuti. Qualora fosse stato appli-

cato un agente emostatico, seguire le istruzioni d’uso del produttore (fig.4).
6.    Prima della presa d’impronta lavare con getti di aria/acqua e rimuovere il filo 

dal solco. Se è stato applicato un agente emostatico, lavare accuratamente 
l’area anche dopo la rimozione del filo (fig. 5-6)

PRECAUZIONI
Completata la procedura (ad esempio: presa d’impronta, restauro, cementazione, 
ecc.) assicurarsi di rimuovere completamente il filo/i fili dal solco.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna

AVVERTENZE
- riservato ad uso professionale odontoiatrico
- dopo l’uso richiudere il tappo e conservare in luogo asciutto.

Fio de retração com malhas concatenadas não impregnado (100% algodão).
A estrutura do fio elite cord é composta por milhares de minúsculos anéis unidos 
entre si em longas cadeias entrelaçadas; esta estrutura permite:
- posicionar e manter o fio com extrema facilidade no sulco gengival
- obter um melhor deslocamento do tecido gengival em relação aos fios convencionais

INDICAÇÕES
O Elite cord é indicado para o deslocamento do tecido gengival:

antes da execução de impressão em prótese fixa•	
antes de reconstruções adesivas e/ou de restaurações •	
nas intervenções em proximidade dos tecidos marginais (por exemplo, prepa-•	
ração das margens subgengivais)

Medida #000 (preto) & Medida #00 (amarelo-preto): recomendado como fio 
inferior na técnica de execução de impressão de “duplo fio”, para a preparação e 
a cimentação de veeners, para restaurações em proximidade de tecidos gengivais 
subtis (geralmente anteriores) de Classe III, IV e V.
Medida #0 (roxo-branco): recomendado para pré-molares ou molares com teci-
dos gengivais subtis, como fio superior na técnica de “duplo fio”.
Medida #1 (azul-branco): recomendado para molares, como fio superior na 
técnica de “duplo fio” e para tecidos gengivais espessos.
Medida #2 (verde-branco): recomendado para molares, como fio superior na 
técnica de “duplo fio” e para tecidos gengivais muito espessos.

DESLOCAMENTO DOS TECIDOS
O deslocamento gengival obtido com elite cord é mecânico, permite uma aber-
tura temporária do sulco gengival para a execução de impressões e para outras 
intervenções dentárias

Escolha uma espessura de fio que pareça maior do que o sulco gengival, 1. 
dado que a trama do fio de malhas concatenadas comprime-se durante o 
posicionamento.

Retire uma quantidade de fio superior àquela exigida, corte o fio fechando a 2. 
tampa da embalagem ou valendo-se de uma tesoura.  Caso o deslocamento 
dos tecidos siga a execução de impressão com vinil polisiloxano, evite manu-
sear o fio com luvas de látex (fig. 1).
Onde for necessário ou preferível, é possível aplicar um agente hemostático. 3. 
Siga as instruções de uso do fabricante. (fig.2)

4.    Posicione o fio no sulco gengival utilizando a expressa ferramenta (fig. 3).
5.    Deixe o fio no sulco gengival de 1 a 3 minutos. Caso tenha sido aplicado um 

agente hemostático, siga as instruções de uso do fabricante (fig. 4).
6.    Antes da execução de impressão, lave com jactos de ar/água e retire o fio do 

sulco. Caso tenha sido aplicado um agente hemostático, lave esmeradamen-
te a área também após a retirada do fio (figuras 5-6)

PRECAUÇÕES
Uma vez concluído o procedimento (por exemplo: a execução de  impressão, 
restauração, cimentação, etc.) certifique-se de que o fio/os fios tenham sido com-
pletamente retirados do sulco.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Nenhuma

ADVERTÊNCIAS
- reservado para uso profissional odontológico.
- após o uso, feche a tampa e conserve em lugar enxuto.

Knitted non impregnated retraction cord (100% cotton) elite cord structure is 
made of thousands tiny loops knitted together in long interlocking chains, its 
structure will allow you to:
- easily place and maintain the cord in the sulcus.
- achieve better tissue displacement than conventional cords 

INDICATIONS
Elite cord is indicated for gingival displacement:
• before taking an impression for fixed prosthetics
• before bonding and/or making restorative procedures
• during delicate working near marginal tissues (for ex. subgingival marginal 

lines preparation)
Size #000 (black) & Size #00 (yellow-black): recommended as bottom cord for 
“two-cord” impression technique, for preparing and cementing veneers, restor-
ative procedures dealing with thin gingival tissues (generally anteriors), for Class 
III, IV, and V restorations.
Size #0 ( purple-white): recommended for bicuspids or molars with thin gingival 
tissue, as upper cord in “two cord” technique.
Size #1 (blue-white): recommended for molars, as upper cord in “two cord” 
technique and for thick gingival tissues.
Size #2 (green-white): recommended for molars, as upper cord in “two cord” 
technique and for very thick gingival tissues.

TISSUE DISPLACEMENT
The tissue displacement produced by elite cord is mechanical, it allows a tem-
porary opening of the gingival sulcus for impression taking and other dental 
procedures
1. Choose a size cord that appears larger than the sulcus, as the knitted cord 

compresses during packing.

2. Dispense the cord in a larger length than required, cut the cord automatically 
while snapping down the cap or by using scissors. If vinylpolysiloxane impres-
sion procedure will follow the tissue displacement, avoid handling the cords 
with latex gloves (fig.1)

3. If needed or desired, hemostatic agent could be applied. Follow manufac-
turer instructions for use. (fig.2)

4. Place and pack the cord into the sulcus, using a thin packer instrument (fig. 3)
5. Leave elite cord in the sulcus for about 1-3 minutes. If a hemostatic agent has 

been applied, follow manufacturer instructions for use (fig. 4)
6. Before taking impression rinse with air/water spray and remove the cord from 

the sulcus. If hemostatic agent was applied, thoroughly wash the area also 
after the cord remotion. (fig. 5-6)

PRECAUTIONS
After finishing the procedure (for ex. impression taking, restoration cementation, 
etc.) make sure to completely remove the cord(s) from the sulcus. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None

WARNING
- reserved for professional use in dental practice
- close the cap after use and store in dry place

Fil de rétraction à mailles concaténées non imprégné (100 % coton).
La structure du fil elite cord est composée de millier de minuscules anneaux unis 
entre eux par de longues chaînes entrecroisées ; cette structure permet :
- de positionner et de maintenir facilement le fil dans le sillon gingival
- d’obtenir un meilleur déplacement du tissu gingival par rapport aux fils conventionnels

INDICATIONS
Elite cord est indiqué pour le déplacement du tissu gingival:

avant la prise d’empreinte en prothèse fixe•	
avant les reconstructions adhésives et/ou restaurations •	
dans les interventions proches des tissus marginaux (par exemple, prépara-•	
tion des marges sub-gingivales)

Mesure #000 (noir) et Mesure #00 (jaune-noir): conseillé comme fil de des-
sous dans la technique de prise d’empreinte à double fil, pour la préparation et la 
cimentation de recouvrements, pour les restaurations proches des tissus gingivaux 
fins (généralement antérieurs) de Classe III, IV et V.
Mesure #0 (violet-blanc): conseillé pour prémolaires ou molaires avec tissus 
gingivaux fins, comme fil de dessous dans la technique à double fil.
Mesure #1 (bleu-blanc): conseillé pour molaires, comme fil de dessus dans la 
technique à double fil et pour les tissus gingivaux épais.
Mesure #2 (vert-blanc): conseillé pour molaires, comme fil de dessus dans la 
technique à double fil et pour les tissus gingivaux très épais.

DÉPLACEMENT DES TISSUS
Le déplacement gingival obtenu avec elite cord est mécanique. Il permet une 
ouverture temporaire du sillon gingival pour la prise d’empreinte et pour les 
autres interventions dentaires.

Choisir une épaisseur de fil à l’apparence plus grande par rapport au sillon 1. 
gingival, car la trame du fil à mailles concaténées se comprime durant le 
positionnement.

Prélever une quantité de fil supérieure à celle requise, couper le fil en fermant 2. 
le bouchon de l’emballage ou en utilisant les ciseaux.  Si le déplacement des 
tissus suit la prise d’empreinte avec vinyle polysiloxane, éviter de manipuler le 
fil avec des gants en latex (fig. 1)
Il est possible d’appliquer un agent hémostatique si nécessaire ou préférable. 3. 
Suivre les instructions d’utilisation du fabricant. (fig.2)

4.    Positionner le fil dans le sillon gingival en utilisant l’instrument approprié 
(fig. 3).

5.    Laisser le fil dans le sillon gingival pendant 1 à 3 minutes. Si un agent hé-
mostatique a été appliqué, suivre les instructions d’utilisation du fabricant 
(fig. 4).

6.    Avant la prise d’empreindre, laver avec des jets d’air ou d’eau et retirer le fil 
du sillon. Si un agent hémostatique a été appliqué, laver soigneusement la 
zone également après le retrait du fil (fig. 5-6)

PRÉCAUTIONS
Une fois la procédure terminée (par exemple, prise d’empreinte, restauration, ci-
mentation, etc.), s’assurer de retirer complètement le ou les fils du sillon.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune

AVERTISSEMENTS
- réservé à un usage professionnel odontologiste
- après l’utilisation, refermer le bouchon et conserver dans un lieu sec.

Hilo de retracción de mallas entretejidas no impregnado (100% algodón).
La estructura del hilo Elite Cord está formada por miles de anillos minúsculos 
unidos entre ellos en largas cadenas entrelazadas y ello permite:
- situar y mantener fácilmente el hilo en el surco gingival
- obtener un mejor desplazamiento del tejido gingival en relación con los hilos 
convencionales

INDICACIONES
Elite cord está indicado para el desplazamiento del tejido gingival:

antes de la toma de impresión en prótesis fija•	
antes de reconstrucciones adhesivas y/o restauraciones •	
en las procedimientos cerca de los tejidos marginales (como por ejemplo •	
preparación de los márgenes sub-gingivales)

Tamaño #000 (negro) & Tamaño #00 (amarillo-negro): aconsejado como hilo 
inferior en la técnica de toma de impresión con “doble hilo”, para la preparación 
y la cementación de carillas, para restauraciones cercanas a tejidos gingivales del-
gados (generalmente anteriores) de Clase III, IV y V.
Tamaño #0 (morado-blanco): aconsejado para premolares o molares con teji-
dos gingivales delgados como hilo superior en la técnica de “doble hilo”.
Tamaño #1 (azul-blanco): aconsejado para molares como hilo superior en la 
técnica de “doble hilo” y para tejidos gingivales espesos.
Tamaño #2 (verde-blanco): aconsejado para molares como hilo superior en la 
técnica de “doble hilo” y para tejidos gingivales muy espesos.

DESPLAZAMIENTO DE LOS TEJIDOS
Elite cord realiza un desplazamiento gingival mecánico, que permite una apertura 
temporal del surco gingival para tomar impresiones y realizar otras intervenciones 
dentales. 

Elija un hilo con un grosor mayor que el surco gingival porque la trama del 1. 
hilo de mallas entretejidas se comprime durante la colocación.
Mida una cantidad de hilo superior a la necesaria, cierre el tapón del envase 2. 
para cortar el hilo o bien utilice unas tijeras. Cuando la toma de impresión se 
haga con vinilpolisiloxano (silicona de adición) después del desplazamiento 
de los tejidos, no manipule el hilo con guantes de látex (fig.1).
Se puede aplicar un agente hemostático cuando sea necesario o preferible 3. 
hacerlo. Siga las instrucciones de uso del fabricante. (fig.2)

4.    Con un instrumento específico (fig. 3) coloque el hilo en el surco gingival.
5.    Deje el hilo en el surco gingival de 1 a 3 minutos. Si un agente hemostático 

fue aplicado, siga las instrucciones de uso del fabricante (fig.4).
6.    Antes de tomar la impresión, lave con chorro de aire/agua y retire el hilo del 

surco. En caso de haber aplicado un agente hemostático, lave meticulosa- En caso de haber aplicado un agente hemostático, lave meticulosa-En caso de haber aplicado un agente hemostático, lave meticulosa-
mente la zona también después de quitar el hilo (fig. 5-6)

PRECAUCIONES
Después de haber acabado el procedimiento (por ejemplo: toma de impresión, 
restauración, cementación, etc.), asegúrese de quitar completamente el hilo o 
los hilos del surco.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna.

ADVERTENCIAS
- reservado a un uso profesional odontológico
- después del uso, cierre el tapón y conserve el producto en un lugar seco.

Retraktionsfaden aus ineinander geschlungenen Maschen, nicht imprägniert 
(100% Baumwolle).
Die Struktur des Fadens elite cord besteht aus Tausenden von winzigen Maschen, 
die zu langen verflochtenen Ketten miteinander verbunden sind. Dank dieser 
Struktur:
- lässt sich der Faden einfach in den Sulkus legen und halten
- wird das Zahnfleischgewebe besser retrahiert als mit konventionellen Fäden

INDIKATIONEN
Elite cord dient zu der Retraktion des Zahnfleischgewebes:

vor der Abdrucknahme bei fest sitzender Prothese• 
vor adhäsiver Rekonstruktion und/oder Restauration  • 
bei Eingriffen in der Nähe der Randgewebe (z. B. Präparation der subgin-• 
givalen Ränder)

Fadenstärke #000 (schwarz) & #00 (gelb-schwarz): Empfohlen als unterer 
Faden bei Abdrucknahme mit „Doppelfadentechnik“, zur Verwendung bei der 
Präparation und beim Zementieren von Veneers, für Restaurationen in der Nähe 
von dünnem Zahnfleischgewebe (normalerweise im Frontalbereich) der Klasse III, 
IV und V.
Fadenstärke #0 (violett-weiß): Empfohlen für Prämolaren und Molaren mit 
dünnem Zahnfleischgewebe, als oberer Faden in der „Doppelfadentechnik“.
Fadenstärke #1 (blau-weiß): Empfohlen für Molaren als oberer Faden in der 
„Doppelfadentechnik“ und für dickes Zahnfleischgewebe.
Fadenstärke #2 (grün-weiß): Empfohlen für Molaren als oberer Faden in der 
„Doppelfadentechnik“ und für sehr dickes Zahnfleischgewebe.

VERSCHIEBEN DER GEWEBE
Die gingiva Retraktion mit elite cord ist mechanisch und gestattet die vorüberge-
hende Sulkusöffnung für die Abdrucknahme und andere Dentaleingriffe

Eine Fadenstärke wählen, die größer als der Gingivalsulkus scheint, denn 1. 
die Struktur des Fadens aus ineinander geschlungenen Maschen zieht sich 
während des Einlegens zusammen.
Etwas mehr Faden entnehmen als notwendig, den Faden durch Schließen 2. 
des Packungsdeckels oder mit einer Schere abschneiden.  Falls nach dem 
Retrahieren des Gewebes eine Abdrucknahme mit Vinyl-Polysiloxan 
vorgenommen wird, darf der Faden nicht mit Latex-Handschuhen 
gehandhabt werden (Abb. 1).
Sofern notwendig oder empfehlenswert kann ein blutstillendes Mittel 3. 
angebracht werden. Die Anleitungen des Herstellers befolgen (Abb. 2). 

4.    Den Faden mithilfe des entsprechenden Instruments in den Sulkus legen (Abb. 3).
5.    Den Faden 1 bis 3 Minuten im Sulkus lassen. Wenn ein blutstillendes Mittel 

angewendet wurde, die Anleitungen des Herstellers befolgen (Abb. 4).
6.    Vor der Abdrucknahme mit einem Luft-/Wasserstrahl spülen und den Faden 

aus dem Sulkus nehmen. Wenn ein blutstillendes Mittel angewendet wurde, 
den Bereich auch nach Entfernung des Fadens sorgfältig spülen (Abb. 5-6)

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Nach Beendigung des Vorgangs (z. B.: Abdrucknahme, Restauration, Zementie-
rung usw.) sicherstellen, dass der Faden/die Fäden vollständig aus dem Sulkus 
herausgenommen wurde/n.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Keine bekannt

ZUR BEACHTUNG
- nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch
- nach Gebrauch Deckel verschließen und trocken aufbewahren.

Niet geïmpregneerde rondgebreide retractiedraad (100% katoen).
De structuur van Elite cord bestaat uit duizenden minuscule lusjes die in 
lange aaneengesloten kettingen zijn samengebreid; deze structuur staat het 
volgende toe:
- de draad eenvoudig in de sulcus aanbrengen en houden
- een betere verplaatsing van de gingiva ten opzichte van conventionele draden 
verkrijgen

INDICATIES
Elite cord is geïndiceerd voor de verplaatsing van de gingiva:

vóór het nemen van afdrukken voor vaste protheses•	
vóór bonding en/of restauratie •	
tijdens delicate ingrepen in de buurt van marginale weefsels (bijv. preparatie •	
van subgingivale randen)

Maat #000 (zwart) & Maat #00 (geel-zwart): aanbevolen als onderste draad 
bij de afdruktechniek met dubbele draad, voor het prepareren en cementeren 
van veneers, voor restauratie in de buurt van dunne gingiva (meestal vooraan) 
van Klasse III, IV en V.
Maat #0 (paars-wit): aanbevolen voor premolaren of molaren met dunne 
gingiva, als bovenste draad bij de techniek met dubbele draad.
Maat #1 (blauw-wit): aanbevolen voor molaren, als bovenste draad bij de 
techniek met dubbele draad, en voor dikke gingiva.
Maat #2 (groen-wit): aanbevolen voor molaren, als bovenste draad bij de 
techniek met dubbele draad, en voor zeer dikke gingiva.

VERPLAATSING VAN DE GINGIVA
De verplaatsing van de gingiva verkregen met elite cord is mechanisch en staat 
het tijdelijk openhouden van de sulcus voor het nemen van afdrukken en andere 
tandheelkundige ingrepen toe

Kies een draaddikte die groter dan de sulcus lijkt, aangezien de gebreide 1. 
draad tijdens het aanbrengen samengedrukt wordt.
Neem een grotere hoeveelheid draad dan vereist, snijd de draad af met een 2. 
schaar of door de dop van de verpakking te sluiten.  Als na verplaatsing van 
de gingiva een afdruk met vinylpolysiloxaan volgt, vermijd dan om de draad 
met latex handschoenen aan te raken (fig.1)
Daar waar nodig of gewenst, kan een hemostaticum aangebracht worden. 3. 
Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producent. (fig.2)

4.    Plaats de draad in de sulcus met behulp van het speciale instrument (fig.3).
5.    Laat de draad 1 tot 3 minuten in de sulcus. Als een hemostaticum is aange-Laat de draad 1 tot 3 minuten in de sulcus. Als een hemostaticum is aange-

bracht, volg dan de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producent (fig.4).
6.    Spoel met water-/luchtstralen vóór het nemen van de afdruk en verwijder 

de draad uit de sulcus. Als een hemostaticum is aangebracht, moet de zone 
ook na verwijdering van de draad zorgvuldig gespoeld worden (fig. 5-6)

VOORZORGEN
Controleer na afloop van de procedure (bijv.: nemen van afdruk, restaureren, 
cementeren, enz.) of de draad/draden volledig uit de sulcus is/zijn verwijderd.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Geen

WAARSCHUWINGEN
- voorbehouden voor professioneel gebruik in tandartspraktijken
- na gebruik de dop sluiten en op droge plaats bewaren.

Impregnoimaton punottu kiristysnauha (100% puuvilla).
Elite cord nauha koostuu tuhansista pienistä renkaista, jotka muodostavat 
toisiinsa punoutuneita ketjuja. Tämän rakenteen ansiosta:
- kiristysnauha voidaan asettaa ja pitää helposti sulcuksella
- kudos saadaan kiristettyä paremmin, kuin perinteisillä nauhoilla

KÄYTTÖKOHDE
Elite cord on tarkoitettu ienkudoksen kiristykseen:

ennen jäljennöksen ottoa kiinteää proteesia varten•	
ennen avanteiden esikäsittelyä ja/tai paikkausten suorittamista •	
ienrajan lähellä suoritettavien toimenpiteiden yhteydessä (esim. preparaatiot •	
ienrajan sisällä )

Koko #000 (musta) & Koko #00 (kelta-musta): suositellaan alemmaksi 
nauhaksi jäljennöksen otossa “kaksinauha” tekniikkaa käytettäessä, veeners-
menetelmän käytön ja kovetuksen yhteydessä, ohuiden ienten lähellä 
suoritettavien paikkausten yhteydessä (yleensä edessä) paikkausluokissa III, 
IV ja V.
Koko #0 (violetti-valkoinen): suositellaan käytettäväksi välihampaille tai 
poskihampaille joiden ienkudos on ohutta ja ylempänä nauhana “kaksinauha” 
tekniikkaa käytettäessä.
Koko #1 (sininen-valkoinen): suositellaan käytettäväksi poskihampaille, 
ylempänä nauhana “kaksinauha” tekniikkaa käytettäessä sekä paksuille 
ienkudoksille
Koko #2 (vihreä-valkoinen): suositellaan käytettäväksi poskihampaille, 
ylempänä nauhana “kaksinauha” tekniikkaa käytettäessä sekä erittäin paksuille 
ienkudoksille

IENKUDOKSEN SIIRTÄMINEN
Elite cord siirtää ienkudosta mekaanisesti, jolloin sulcus voidaan aukaista 
väliaikaisesti jäljennöksen ottoa tai muita hammashoidollisia toimenpiteitä varten

Valitse sulcusta paksumpi nauhakoko, sillä punottu nauha puristuu kokoon 1. 
paikoilleen asetuksen yhteydessä.
Ota pakkauksesta tarvittavaa määrää pidempi nauha, leikkaa nauha sulke-2. 
malla pakkauksen korkki tai saksilla.  Mikäli jäljennos otetaan ienkudoksen 
siirron jälkeen vinyylipolysiloksaani jäljennösmateriaalia käyttämällä, vältä 
nauhan koskettamista lateksihansikkailla (kuva 1)
Käytä tarvittaessa verenvuotoa tyrehdyttävää ainetta.  Noudata valmistajan 3. 
antamia käyttöohjeita. (kuva 2)

4.    Aseta nauha sulcukselle tarkoitukseen olevalla välineellä (kuva 3).
5.    Jätä nauha sulcukselle 1-3 minuutiksi. Noudata valmistajan käyttöohjeita 

verenvuotoa tyrehdyttäviä aineita käytettäessä (kuva 4).
6.    Huuhtele ilma/vesi suihkulla ennen jäljennöksen ottamista ja poista nauha 

sulcuksesta. Verenvuotoa tyrehdyttävän aineen käytön yhteydessä pese alue 
myös nauhan poistamisen jälkeen (kuvat 5-6)

KÄYTTÖVAROITUKSET
Toimenpiteen (esim.  jäljennöksen oton, paikkauksen jne.) jälkeen varmista, että 
nauha/nauhat on poistettu kokonaan sulcuksesta.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Ei kontraindikaatioita

VAROITUKSIA
- tarkoitettu ainoastaan hammaslääkärien käyttöön
- sulje korkki käytön jälkeen ja säilytä kuivassa paikassa.

Μη εμποτισμένο νήμα απώθησης ούλων με αλυσιδωτούς κρίκους (100% βαμβάκι).
Η δομή του νήματος elite cord περιλαμβάνει χιλιάδες μικροσκοπικούς κρίκους που 
ενώνονται μεταξύ τους σχηματίζοντας μακριές πλεγμένες αλυσίδες. Η δομή αυτή 
επιτρέπει:
- την εύκολη τοποθέτηση και διατήρηση του νήματος στην ουλοδοντική σχισμή
- την επίτευξη καλύτερης μετατόπισης του ουλικού ιστού σε σχέση με τα κοινά νήματα

ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΙΣ
Το Elite cord είναι κατάλληλο για την απώθηση του ουλικού ιστού:

πριν τη λήψη αποτυπώματος σε ακίνητη προσθετική•	
πριν από ανασυστάσεις ή/και αποκαταστάσεις συγκολλητικού τύπου •	
σε επεμβάσεις κοντά στους οριακούς ιστούς (για παράδειγμα, προετοιμασία των •	
υποουλικών ορίων)

Μέγεθος #000 (μαύρο) και Μέγεθος #00 (κίτρινο-μαύρο): συνιστάται ως κάτω 
νήμα στην τεχνική λήψης αποτυπώματος “διπλού νήματος”, για την προετοιμασία και 
τη συγκόλληση όψεων πορσελάνης, για αποκαταστάσεις κοντά σε λεπτούς ουλικούς 
ιστούς (συνήθως εμπρός) κατηγορίας III, IV και V.
Μέγεθος #0 (μοβ-λευκό): συνιστάται για προγόμφιους ή γομφίους με λεπτούς ουλι-
κούς ιστούς, ως άνω νήμα στην τεχνική “διπλού νήματος”.
Μέγεθος #1 (μπλε-λευκό): συνιστάται για γομφίους, ως άνω νήμα στην τεχνική “δι-
πλού νήματος” και για παχείς ουλικούς ιστούς.
Μέγεθος #2 (πράσινο-λευκό): συνιστάται για γομφίους, ως άνω νήμα στην τεχνική 
“διπλού νήματος” και για πολύ παχείς ουλικούς ιστούς.

ΜΕΤΑΤΌΠΙΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΙΣΤΏΝ
Η ουλική μετατόπιση που επιτυγχάνεται με το elite cord είναι μηχανική, επιτρέπει το 
προσωρινό άνοιγμα της ουλοδοντικής σχισμής για τη λήψη αποτυπώματος και για άλ-
λες οδοντιατρικές επεμβάσεις
1.   Επιλέξτε πάχος νήματος φαινομενικά μεγαλύτερο σε σχέση με την ουλοδοντική 

σχισμή, καθώς η πλέξη του νήματος με τους αλυσιδωτούς κρίκους συμπιέζεται 
κατά την τοποθέτηση.

2.   Τραβήξτε ένα κομμάτι νήματος μεγαλύτερο από το αναγκαίο, κόψτε το νήμα κλείνο-Τραβήξτε ένα κομμάτι νήματος μεγαλύτερο από το αναγκαίο, κόψτε το νήμα κλείνο-
ντας την τάπα της συσκευασίας ή χρησιμοποιώντας ψαλίδι.  Εάν μετά τη μετατόπι-

ση των ιστών ακολουθεί λήψη αποτυπώματος με βινύλ-πολυσιλοξάνη, αποφύγετε 
τη χρήση του νήματος με λαστιχένια γάντια (εικ.1)

3.  Εάν είναι αναγκαίο ή σκόπιμο, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα αιμοστατικό προϊόν. 
Εφαρμόστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης του παραγωγού. (εικ.2)

4.    Τοποθετήστε το νήμα στην ουλοδοντική σχισμή χρησιμοποιώντας το ειδικό ερ-
γαλείο (εικ.3).

5.    Αφήστε το νήμα στην ουλοδοντική σχισμή από 1 έως 3 λεπτά. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσατε 
αιμοστατικό προϊόν, εφαρμόστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης του παραγωγού του (εικ.4).

6.    Πριν τη λήψη του αποτυπώματος, πλύνετε με αέρα/νερό υπό πίεση και αφαιρέστε το 
νήμα από τη σχισμή. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσατε αιμοστατικό, πλύνετε καλά την περιοχή 
και μετά την αφαίρεση του νήματος (εικ. 5-6)

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΆΞΕΙΣ
Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας (π.χ.: λήψη αποτυπώματος, αποκατάσταση, 
συγκόλληση, κλπ.) βεβαιωθείτε ότι αφαιρέσατε εντελώς το/τα νήμα/νήματα από τη 
σχισμή.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΙΣ
Καμία

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ
- αποκλειστικά για επαγγελματική οδοντιατρική χρήση
- μετά τη χρήση κλείστε την τάπα και φυλάξτε σε στεγνό χώρο.

Uimprægneret, strikket retraktionstråd (100% bomuld).
Elite cord-strukturen består af tusindvis af meget små løkker, der er strikket 
sammen i lange, sammenflettede kæder, der gør det muligt at:
- anbringe tråden og nemt holde den fast i sulcus.
- opnå en bedre forskydning af tandkødet end ved traditionelle tråde

ANVISNINGER
Elite cord er beregnet til forskydning af tandkødet:

før der tages tandaftryk i fast protese•	
før binding og/eller restaurering•	
ved arbejde i nærheden af marginalt væv (f.eks. klargøring under gingival •	
margen

Størrelse #000 (sort) & Størrelse #00 (gul-sort): 
Anbefalet som nederste tråd ved aftryksteknikken “med to tråde”, til klargøring 
og cementering af veneers, restaurering i nærheden af tyndt tandkød 
(almindeligvis fremme) af klasse III, IV, og V.
Størrelse #0 ( lilla-hvid): anbefalet til præmolarer eller molarer med tyndt 
tandkød, som den øverste tråd i ”teknikken med to tråde”.
Størrelse #1 (blå-hvid):  anbefalet til molarer, som den øverste tråd i 
”teknikken med to tråde” og til tykt tandkød.
Størrelse #2 (grøn-hvid): anbefalet til molarer, som den øverste tråd i 
”teknikken med to tråde” og til meget tykt tandkød.

FORSKYDNING AF TANDKØD
Med elite cord forskydes tandkødet mekanisk, hvilket giver mulighed 
for en midlertidig åbning af sulcus for at tage aftryk eller foretage andre 
tandlægeprocedurer.

Vælg en størrelse tråd, der ser ud til at være store end sulcus, da den 1. 
strikkede tråd presses sammen under placeringen.

Træk mere tråd ud end nødvendigt, skær tråden over ved at lukke 2. 
hætten på pakningen, eller klip den over med en saks. Hvis aftrykket med 
vinylpolysiloxan skal tages efter forskydningen af tandkødet, må trådene 
ikke håndteres med latex-handsker (fig. 1)
Der kan om ønsket eller om nødvendigt anvendes et hæmostatisk middel. 3. 
Følg producentens anvisninger. (fig. 2)
Anbring tråden fast i sulcus ved hjælp af det dertil beregnede instrument 4. 
(fig. 3).
Lad elite cord blive i sulcus i 1-3 minutter. Hvis der er påført et hæmostatisk 5. 
middel, skal producentens brugsanvisninger følges (fig. 4).
Før aftrykket tages, renses der med luft/vandstråler, og tråden fjernes fra 6. 
sulcus. Hvis der er påført et hæmostatisk middel, skal området også skylles 
grundigt, efter tråden fjernes (fig. 5-6)

FORHOLDSREGLER
Efter afslutning af proceduren (f.eks. aftryk, restaurering, cementering osv.) skal 
tråden/trådene fjernes fuldstændigt fra sulcus.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Ingen

ADVARSEL
- forbeholdt professionelle brugere på tandlægeklinikker
- luk hætten efter brug, og opbevar på et tørt sted.
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(OPTIONAL)



elite cord  ANVÄNDNINSOMRÅDEN    SV

elite cord  MODALITATE DE FOLOSIRE    RO

elite cord  NAVODILA ZA UPORAB    SL elite cord  ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ    RU elite cord  INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA    PL elite cord  NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ    CS elite cord  KULLANIM ŞEKLI    TR

elite cord  ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА    BGelite cord  UPUTSTVO ZA UPORABU    HR elite cord  HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS    HU elite cord  SPÔSOB POUŽITIA    SK elite cord      AR

Flätad retraktionstråd utan impregnering (100 % bomull)
Strukturen på tråden Elite cord består av tusentals små ringar som förenas med 
varandra i långa flätade kedjor. Den här strukturen gör att du kan:
- placera och lätt hålla tråden i sulcus
- uppnå en bättre förflyttning av tandköttets vävnad i förhållande till vanliga trådar

INDIKATIONER
Elite cord rekommenderas för en förflyttning av tandköttets vävnad:

innan avtrycket i fast protes•	
innan adhesiva rekonstruktioner och/eller restaureringar •	
vid ingrepp nära marginella vävnader (till exempel förberedelse av subgin-•	
givala kanter)

Mått #000 (svart) och mått #00 (gul-svart): rekommenderas som undre tråd 
i avtrycksteknik med ”dubbel tråd”, för förberedelse och härdning av veeners, 
för restaureringar nära tunna tandköttsvävnader (i allmänhet främre) av klass III, 
IV och V.
Mått nr #0 (lila-vit): rekommenderas för främre kindtänder eller kindtänder med 
tunna tandsköttsvävnader, som övre tråd för teknik med ”dubbel tråd”.
Mått nr #1 (blå-vit): rekommenderas för kindtänder som övre tråd för teknik 
med ”dubbel tråd” och för tjocka tandköttsvävnader.
Mått nr #2 (grön-vit): rekommenderas för kindtänder som övre tråd för teknik 
med ”dubbel tråd” och för mycket tjocka tandköttsvävnader.

FÖRFLYTTNING AV VÄVNADER
Förflyttningen av tandkött med Elite cord är mekanisk och tillåter en tillfällig öpp-
ning av sulcus för avtryck och för andra tandingrepp.

Välj en tjocklek på tråden som ser större ut än sulcus eftersom den flätade 1. 
trådens komprimeras under placeringen.

Ta en större längd övre tråd än den som krävs, skär av tråden genom att 2. 
stänga locket på förpackningen eller använd en sax.  Om ett avtryck ska 
göras med vinylpolysiloxan efter förflyttningen av vävnaderna, undvik att 
hantera tråden med latexhandskar (fig. 1)
Där det anses nödvändigt eller där det föredras, går det att använda ett he-3. 
mostatiskt medel. Följ tillverkarens bruksanvisning. (fig. 2)

4.    Placera tråden i sulcus med hjälp av motsvarande instrument (fig.3).
5.    Lämna tråden i sulcus från 1 till 3 minuter. Om ett hemostatiskt medel 

används, följ tillverkarens bruksanvisning (fig.4).
6.    Innan avtrycket görs, tvätta med luft-/vattenstrålar och ta bort tråden från 

sulcus. Om ett hemostatiskt medel använts, tvätta området noggrant även 
efter att tråden tagits bort (fig. 5-6)

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Slutför proceduren (t.ex.: avtryck, restaurering, härdning, osv.) och se till att 
tråden/trådarna tas bort helt och hållet från sulcus.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga

ANVISNINGAR
- reserverad för professionell användning inom tandvård
- stäng locket efter användning och förvara på torr plats.

Fir de retracţie împletit neimpregnat (100% bumbac).
Structura firului elite cord este compusă din mii de bucle minuscule unite între ele 
în lanţuri lungi împletite. Această structură permite:
- poziţionarea şi menţinerea cu uşurinţă a firului în şanţul gingival
- obţinerea unei mai bune dilatări a ţesutului gingival faţă de firele normale

INDICAŢII
Elite cord este indicat pentru dilatarea ţesutului gingival:

înainte de luarea amprentei în protetica fixă•	
înainte de reconstrucţii adezive şi/sau restauraţii•	
în intervenţiile aproape de ţesuturile marginale (de exemplu prepararea mar-•	
ginilor subgingivale)

Măsura #000 (negru) & Măsura #00 (galben- negru): recomandat ca fir de 
bază în tehnica “firului dublu”, pentru prepararea şi cimentarea veener-urilor, 
pentru restaurări lângă ţesuturile gingivale subţiri (în general anterioare) din Clasa 
III, IV şi V.
Măsura #0 (violet-alb): recomandat pentru premolari sau molari cu ţesuturi 
gingivale subţiri, ca fir de bază în tehnica “firului dublu”.
Măsura #1 (albastru-alb): recomandat pentru molari, ca fir de bază în tehnica 
“firului dublu” şi pentru ţesuturile gingivale groase.
Măsura #2 (verde-alb): recomandat pentru molari, ca fir de bază în tehnica 
“firului dublu” şi pentru ţesuturile gingivale foarte groase.

DILATAREA ŢESUTURILOR
Dilatarea ţesutului gingival obţinută cu elite cord este mecanică, permite o des-
chidere temporară a şanţului gingival pentru luarea amprentei şi pentru alte 
intervenţii dentare

Alegeţi o grosime a firului în aparenţă mai mare faţă de şanţul gingival, deoa-1. 
rece lucrătura firului împletit se comprimă în timpul poziţionării.

Scoateţi o cantitate de  fir mai mare decât cea necesară, tăiaţi firul închizând 2. 
capacul ambalajului sau utilizând o foarfecă.  Dacă după dilatarea ţesuturi-  Dacă după dilatarea ţesuturi-Dacă după dilatarea ţesuturi-
lor urmează luarea amprentei cu vinil-polisiloxan , evitaţi mânuirea firului cu 
mănuşi din latex (fig.1)
Acolo unde este necesar sau de preferat, se poate aplica un agent hemosta-3. 
tic. Urmaţi instrucţiuile de folosire ale producătorului. (fig.2)

4.    Poziţionaţi firul în şanţul gingival utilizând un instrument corespunzător 
(fig.3).

5.    Lăsaţi firul în şanţul gingival între  1 şi 3 minute. Dacă a fost aplicat un agent 
hemostatic, urmaţi înstrucţiunile producătorului (fig.4).

6.    Înainte de luarea amprentei spălaţi cu jeturi de aer/apă şi scoateţi firul din 
şanţ. Dacă a fost aplicat un agent hemostatic, spălaţi cu atenţie zona chiar şi 
după îndepărtarea firului (fig. 5-6)

PRECAUŢII
După terminarea procedurii (de exemplu): luarea amprentei, restauraţie, cimenta- luarea amprentei, restauraţie, cimenta-luarea amprentei, restauraţie, cimenta-
re, etc.) asiguraţi-vă că aţi îndepărtat în totalitate firul/firele din şanţ.

CONTRAINDICAŢII
Niciuna

AVERTISMENTE
- rezervat uzului profesional stomatologic
- după folosire închideţi capacul şi păstraţi la loc uscat.

Neimpregnirana retrakcijska nitka z medsebojno povezanimi zankami (100% 
bombaž)
Struktura nitke elite cord je sestavljena iz tisočerih majcenih obročkov, medseboj-
no povezanih v dolge prepletene verige; tovrstna struktura omogoča:
- postavitev in držanje nitke v medzobnem prostoru
- doseči boljši odmik dlesni kot z običajnimi nitkami

INDIKACIJE
Elite cord je namenjen umikanju tkiva dlesni:

pred jemanjem odtisa s fiksno protezo•	
pred rekonstrukcijo z lepljenjem in/ali obnovo •	
pri posegih poleg marginalnih tkiv (na primer pri pripravi subgingivalnih •	
robov) 

Mera #000 (črna) & Mera #00 (rumeno-črna): priporočena kot podložna 
nitka pri tehniki registracije griza z “dvojno nitko”, za pripravo in cementiranje 
prevlek, za reparature v bližini tankih gingivalnih tkiv (običajno spredaj) razreda 
III, IV in V.
Mera #0 (vijolična-bela): priporočljiva za male kočnike in kočnike s tankim gin-
givalnim tkivom, kot vrhnja nitka v tehniki z “dvojno nitko”.
Mera #1 (modra-bela): Priporočljiva za kočnike, kot vrhnja nitka v tehniki z 
“dvojno nitko” in pri debelejšem gingivalnem tkivu.
Mera #2 (zelena-bela): priporočljiva za kočnike, kot vrhnja nitka v tehniki z 
“dvojno nitko” in pri zelo debelem gingivalnem tkivu.

PREMIKANJE TKIVA
Z Elite cord se odmikanje dlesni doseže mehansko, to omogoča začasno odpiranje 
gingivalne reže za jemanje odtisa in druge dentalne posege

Izberite nitko, ki je na pogled debelejša kot gingivalne reže, kajti pletivo veri-1. 
žno povezane nitke se med pozicioniranjem komprimira.

Vzemite nitko večje dolžine kot jo potrebujete, nitko odrežite z zapiranjem 2. 
pokrovčka ali s škarjami.Če po odmikanju tkiva uporabite registracijo griza z 
vinil poliksiloksanom, z nitko ne rokujte v rokavicah iz lateksa (slika 1)
Če jet o potrebno ali zaželeno, lahko uporabite hemostatsko sredstvo.Sledite 3. 
navodilom za uporabo proizvajalca. (slika 2)

4.    Nitko namestite v režo z ustreznim instrumentom (slika 3).
5.    Nitko pustite v gingivalni reži od 1 do 3 minute.Če ste aplicirali hemostatsko 

sredstvo, sledite proizvajalčevim navodilom za uporabo (slika 4).
6.    Pred odvzemom odtisa operite z zrakom/vodo in nitko odstranite iz reže. Če 

ste aplicirali hemostatsko sredstvo, področje skrbno operite tudi po odstra-
nitvi nitke (sliki 5-6).

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
Po izvedbi postopka (na primer: odvzem odtisa, reparaturi, cementiranju, itd.) se 
prepričajte, da ste iz reže odstranili vso nitko/nitke.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Nobena

OPOZORILA
- rezervirano za profesionalno zobozdravstveno uporabo
- po uporabi zaprite s pokrovčkom in shranite na suho mesto.

Узелковая непропитанная ретракционная нить (100% хлопок). 
Структура нити Elite Cord состоит из тысяч мельчайших узелков, соединенных друг 
с другом в длинные скрученные цепочки. Такая структура позволяет:
- легко размещать и удерживать нить в десневой борозде,
- обеспечивать лучшее смещение десневой ткани по сравнению с обычными нитями.

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Elite Cord предназначена для открытия десневой борозды:

до снятия оттиска для несъемного протеза,•	
до реконструкции с адгезивом и/или протезирования,•	
при вмешательстве по соседству с маргинальными тканями (например, при •	
подготовке поддесневых краев).

Размер #000 (черная) и размер #00 (желто-черная):  рекомендуется, как 
нижняя нить при использовании методики двух нитей, для подготовки и цемен-
тации виниров, для протезирования вблизи тонких десневых тканей (в основном 
передних) класса III, IV и V.
Размер #0 (фиолетово-белый): рекомендуется использовать для премоляров 
и моляров вблизи тонких десневых тканей, как верхнюю нить при использовании 
методики двух нитей.
Размер #1 (сине-белый): рекомендуется использовать, как верхнюю нить при 
использовании методики двух нитей и для массивных десневых тканей.
Размер #2 (зелено-белый): рекомендуется использовать для моляров, как 
верхнюю нить при использовании методики двух нитей и для очень массивных 
десневых тканей.

СМЕЩЕНИЕ ТКАНЕЙ
Смещение десневых тканей производится при помощи механического воздей-
ствия Elite Cord и позволяет одновременно открывать десневую борозду для сня-
тия оттиска и для других зубоврачебных процедур.

Выберите толщину нити большую по сравнению с десневой бороздой, так как 1. 
узловая структура позволяет нити сжиматься во время установки.

Возьмите количество нити большее, чем требуется, отрежьте нить, закрыв 2. 
крышку упаковки или используя ножницы.  Если за смещением тканей сле-
дует снятие слепка при помощи поливинилсилоксана, избегайте брать нить 
в латексных перчатках.
При необходимости можно нанести кровоостанавливающее средство. Сле-3. 
дуйте инструкциям производителя. (рис. 2)

4.    Введите нить в десневую борозду, пользуясь специальными инструментами 
(рис. 3).

5.    Оставьте нить в десневой борозде на время от 1 до 3 минут. При использова-
нии кровоостанавливающего средства следуйте инструкциям производителя 
(рис. 4).

6.    До снятия оттиска проведите очистку воздухом и водой, а затем извлеките нить 
из борозды. Если было использовано гемостатическое средство, аккуратно 
промойте участок даже после извлечения нити (рис. 5-6)

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
после завершения процедуры (например,  снятия оттиска, реставрации, цемента-
ции и т.д.) убедитесь, что нить полностью удалена из борозды.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Отсутствуют

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
- предназначена для профессионального зубоврачебного использования,
- после использования закройте крышку и храните в сухом месте.

Nić retrakcyjna o strukturze łańcuszka, nienasączona (100% bawełny).
Struktura nici elite cord składa się z tysięcy małych pierścieni, połączonych między 
sobą i tworzących długie splatane łańcuszki. Taka struktura pozwala na:
- łatwe upakowanie i utrzymanie nici w kieszonce dziąsłowej
- uzyskanie lepszego przesunięcia tkanki dziąsła w stosunku do nici tradycyjnych

WSKAZÓWKI
Elite cord zalecana jest do przesuwania tkanki dziąsła:

przed pobraniem wycisku do stałej protezy•	
przed rekonstrukcją i/lub zakładaniem plomb •	
podczas interwencji w pobliżu tkanki granicznej (na przykład przygotowanie •	
krawędzi poddziąsłowych)

Rozmiar #000 (czarna) & Rozmiar #00 (żółto-czarna): zalecana jako dolna 
nić w technice pobierania wycisku z “podwójną nicią”, dla przygotowania 
cementu pod licówki i pod plomby, w pobliżu cienkich tkanek dziąsła (przeważnie 
przednich) klasy III, IV i V.
Rozmiar #0 (fioletowo-biała): zalecana do zębów przedtrzonowych lub trzonowych 
z cienkimi tkankami dziąsła, jako górna nić w technice z “podwójną nicią”.
Rozmiar #1 (niebiesko-biała): zalecana do zębów trzonowych, jako górna nić 
w technice z “podwójną nicią” i do grubych tkanek dziąsła.
Rozmiar #2 (zielono-biała): zalecana do  zębów trzonowych, jako górna nić w 
technice z “podwójną nicią” i do bardzo grubych tkanek dziąsła.

PRZESUNIĘCIE TKANEK
Przesunięcie tkanek dziąsła uzyskane przy pomocy nici elite cord jest mechaniczne, 
pozwala na tymczasowe otwarcie kieszonki dziąsłowej dla pobrania wycisku i dla 
innych interwencji na zębach

Należy wybrać grubość nici z wyglądu większą od kieszonki dziąsłowej, 1. 
ponieważ nić o strukturze łańcuszka zostaje ściśnięta podczas upychania.

Pobrać większą ilość nici, od tej wymaganej i uciąć nić poprzez zamknięcie 2. 
zatyczki lub przy pomocy nożyczek.  W przypadku, gdy przesunięcie tkanek 
nastąpiło w celu pobrania wycisku z materiału winylowego polisiloksanowego, 
należy unikać manipulowania nicią w rękawiczkach lateksowych (rys.1)
Gdzie jest to konieczne lub preferowane, można zastosować środek 3. 
hemostatyczny. Należy przestrzegać instrukcji użytkowania producenta. (rys.2)

4.    Upchnąć nić w kieszonce dziąsłowej przy użyciu odpowiedniego narzędzia 
(rys.3).

5.    Pozostawić nić w kieszonce dziąsłowej przez 1 - 3 minuty. W przypadku 
zastosowania środka hemostatycznego, należy przestrzegać instrukcji 
producenta (rys.4).

6.    Przed pobraniem wycisku, należy oczyścić miejsce strumieniami powietrza/
wody i usunąć nić z kieszonki. Jeśli został zastosowany środek hemostatyczny, 
należy dokładnie umyć obszar również po usunięciu nici (rys. 5-6)

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Po zakończeniu procedury (na przykład: pobrania wycisku, założenia plomby, 
cementowania, itd.), należy upewnić się, że nić została całkowicie usunięta z 
kieszonki.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Brak

OSTRZEŻENIA
- przeznaczone dla profesjonalnego użytkowania stomatologicznego
- po użyciu należy zamknąć zatyczkę i przechowywać w suchym miejscu.

Pletené neimpregnované retrakční vlákno (100% bavlna).
Struktura vlákna Elite cord se skládá z tisíců miniaturních mezi sebou spojených 
kroužků v dlouhých vzájemně spletených řetězcích; tato struktura umožňuje:
- umístit a snadno udržet vlákno v dásňovém žlábku (sulcus gingivalis)
- dosáhnout lepšího vychýlení dásňové tkáně ve srovnání s tradičními vlákny.

INDIKACE
Elite cord je určen pro vychýlení dásňové tkáně:

před odebráním otisku fixní protetiky•	
před rekonstrukcí pojivových tkání a/nebo obnovou •	
při zákrocích v blízkosti v okrajových tkáních (například příprava subgingi-•	
válních okrajů).

Velikost #000 (černá) & velikost #00 (žluto-černá): doporučuje se jako spodní 
vlákno při postupu odebírání otisku s „dvojitým vláknem“, pro přípravu a cemen-
tování světlem tuhnoucího kompozitního materiálu Veeners, pro příští obnovu se 
slabými dásňovými tkáněmi (obecně zadními) třídy III, IV a V.
Velikost #0 (fialovo-bílá): doporučuje se pro třenových zubů nebo stoliček se 
slabými dásňovými tkáněmi, jako horní vlákno při postupu s „dvojitým vláknem“.
Velikost #1 (modro-bílá): doporučuje se pro stoličky, jako horní vlákno při 
postupu s „dvojitým vláknem“ a pro silné dásňové tkáně.
Velikost #2 (zeleno-bílá): doporučuje se pro stoličky, jako horní vlákno při 
postupu s „dvojitým vláknem“ a pro velmi silné dásňové tkáně.

VYCHÝLENÍ TKÁNÍ
Vychýlení dásňové tkáně dosažený pomocí Elite cord je mechanický, umožňu-
je dočasné otevření dásňového žlábku pro odebrání otisku a pro další dentální 
zákroky.

Vyberte tloušťku vlákna, která je vzhledově větší ve srovnání s dásňovým 1. 
žlábkem, neboť se tkanina pleteného vlákna během umisťování stlačí. 

Natočte větší množství vlákna, než je nutné, odtrhněte ho uzavřením uzávěru 2. 
obalu nebo odstřihněte pomocí nůžek.  Když po vychýlení tkáně následuje 
odebrání otisku pomocí vinylpolysiloxanu, zabraňte tomu, abyste s vláknem 
manipulovali v rukavicích z latexu (obr. 1).
Kde je to nutné nebo vhodnější, lze použít přípravek k zastavení krvácení.  3. 
Postupujte podle návodu k použití od výrobce. (obr. 2)

4.    Umístěte vlákno do dásňového žlábku pomocí příslušného nástroje (obr. 3).
5.    Nechte vlákno v dásňovém žlábku po dobu 1 až 3 minut. Jestliže byl nane-

sen přípravek k zastavení krvácení, postupujte podle návodu k použití od 
výrobce (obr. 4).

6.    Před odebráním otisku vypláchněte proudem vzduchu/vody a odejměte vlák-
no ze žlábku. Pokud byl aplikován přípravek k zastavení krvácení, omyjte 
důkladně danou oblast i poté, co bylo vyjmuto vlákno (obr. 5-6).

OPATŘENÍ
Po dokončení procedury (například: odebrání otisku, obnova, cementování apod.) 
se ujistěte, že jste zcela vyjmuli celé vlákno/vlákna ze žlábku.

KONTRAINDIKACE
žádná

UPOZORNĚNÍ
- vyhrazeno pro profesionální použití stomatologů
- po použití zavřete uzávěr a uskladněte na suchém místě.

Örgülü ilaçsız retraksiyon ipi (%100 pamuk).
Elite Cord yapısı, birbirine kenetli uzun zincirler halinde örülmüş binlerce minik 
ilmekten oluşur ve aşağıdakilere olanak sağlar:
- ipin sulkus içine kolayca yerleştirilmesi ve yerinde tutulması
- konvansiyonel iplere göre doku yer değişiminin daha iyi olması

ENDİKASYONLAR
Elite Cord, gingival yer değiştirmede endikedir:

sabit protez yapımı için ölçü alma işleminden önce•	
bonding ve/veya restoratif işlemlerden önce•	
marjinal dokuların yakınında uygulanan hassas işlemler sırasında (örn. subgin-•	
gival marjinal sınır preparasyonu)

Boyut #000 (siyah) ve Boyut #00 (sarı-siyah): veneerlerin preparasyonu ve 
simante edilmesi için ve Sınıf III, IV ve V restorasyonlarda gingival dokuların ince 
olduğu bölgelerdeki (genellikle anterior dişler) restoratif işlemler için “iki ipli” ölçü 
alma tekniğinde alt ip olarak tavsiye edilir.
Boyut #0 (mor-beyaz): gingival dokunun ince olduğu küçük azılar veya molar 
dişler için “iki ipli” teknikte üst ip olarak tavsiye edilir.
Boyut #1 (mavi-beyaz): molar dişler için “iki ipli” teknikte üst ip olarak ve kalın 
gingival dokular için tavsiye edilir.
Boyut #2 (yeşil-beyaz): molar dişler için “iki ipli” teknikte üst ip olarak ve çok 
kalın gingival dokular için tavsiye edilir.

DOKUNUN YER DEĞİŞTİRMESİ
Elite Cord oluşturduğu doku yer değişimi mekanik olup, ölçü alma ve diğer dental 
işlemler için gingival sulkusun geçici olarak açılmasına olanak sağlar

Örgülü ip sarılma sırasında sıkışacağı için sulkustan daha geniş görünen bir 1. 
ip boyutu seçin.
İpi gerekenden daha uzun boyda çıkarın, kapağı hızlı bir şekilde kapatarak 2. 

ipi otomatik olarak veya makasla kesin. Dokunun yer değiştirmesini takiben 
vinil polisiloksan ölçü materyali kullanılacaksa ipi lateks eldivenlerle tutmak-
tan kaçının (şekil 1).

3.   Gerekiyorsa veya istenirse hemostatik ajan uygulanabilir. Üreticinin kullanım 
talimatlarına uyun. (şekil 2)
İnce bir fulvar kullanarak ipi sulkusa yerleştirin ve sarın (şekil 3).4. 

5. Elite ipi 1-3 dakika kadar sulkus içerisinde bırakın. Eğer bir hemostatik ajan 
uygulandıysa üreticinin kullanım talimatlarına uyun (şekil 4).

6. Ölçüyü almadan önce hava/su spreyi ile yıkayın ve ipi sulkustan çıkarın. Eğer 
hemostatik ajan uygulandıysa ipin çıkarılmasından sonra da bölgeyi iyice 
yıkayın (şekil 5-6).

ÖNLEMLER
Prosedürü (örn. ölçü alma, restorasyon simantasyonu, vs.) tamamladıktan sonra 
ipi/ipleri sulkustan bütünüyle çıkardığınızdan emin olun.

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR
Yok

UYARI
- yalnızca diş hekimleri tarafından profesyonel amaçla kullanım içindir
- kullanım sonrasında kapağını kapatarak kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin

Неимпрегниран плетен ретракционен конец със съединени бримки (100% памук).
Структурата на конеца elite cord е съставена от хиляди малки бримки, съединени 
помежду си в дълги вериги; тази структура позволява:
- лесно позициониране и задържане на конеца в гингивалния сулкус
- постигане на по-добро отместване на гингивалната тъкан в сравнение с конвен-
ционалните конци

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Elite cord е показан за ретракция на гингивалната тъкан:

преди снемане на отпечатък при неподвижно протезиране•	
преди бондинг и/или   възстановявания •	
при интервенции в близост до маргинални тъкани (напр. препариране на •	
субгингивалните граници)

Размер #000 (черен) & Размер #00 (жълто-черен): препоръчва се като долен 
конец при сваляне на отпечатък, когато се прилага техниката с два конеца, при 
препариране и циментиране на винири, за възстановявания клас III, IV и V в близост 
до тънки гингивални тъкани (обикновено предни).
Размер #0 (виолетово-бял): препоръчва се при премолари и молари с тънки 
гингивални тъкани като горен конец при прилагане на техниката с два конеца.
Размер #1 (синьо-бял): Препоръчва се при молари като горен конец при прила-
гане на техниката с два конеца и за плътни гингивални тъкани.
Размер #2 (зелено-бял): Препоръчва се при молари като горен конец при при-
лагане на техниката с два конеца и за много плътни гингивални тъкани.

ОТМЕСТВАНЕ НА ТЪКАНИТЕ
Ретракцията на венеца, която се постига с elite cord е механична, тя позволява 
временно отваряне на гингивалния сулкус за вземането на отпечатъка и за други 
дентални интервенции

Изберете конец с видимо по-голяма дебелина от ширината на гингивалния 1. 
сулкус, тъй като основата на плетения конец се свива по време на поставянето 

2.    Изтеглете по-голямо от необходимото количество конец, отрежете го, като 
затворите капачката на опаковката или с помощта на ножица.  В случай че 
ретракцията на гингивалните тъкани се извършва след снемане на отпечатък 
с винилполисилоксанов материал, избягвайте манипулиране на конеца с ла-
тексови ръкавици (фиг.1)

3.    Където е необходимо 
или желателно, може да се използва хемостатичен агент. Следвайте указанията за 

употреба на производителя. (фиг.2)
4.    Поставете конеца в гингивалния сулкус с помощта на специалния инструмент 

(фиг.3).
5.    Оставете конеца в гингивалния сулкус от 1 до 3 минути. В случай че сте нанесли 

хемостатик, следвайте указанията за употреба на производителя  (фиг.4).
6.    6.    Преди да снемете отпечатъка, изплакнете с въздушен/воден спрей и изва-

дете конеца от сулкуса. Ако сте използвали хемостатичен агент,  изплакнете 
внимателно участъка и след отстраняването на конеца (фиг. 5-6)

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
След приключване на процедурата (например: снемане на отпечатък, възстано-
вяване, циментиране и др.) се уверете, че конецът/ите са напълно отстранени от 
сулкуса.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Няма

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
- предвиден за професионална употреба в стоматологичната практика
- след употреба затворете капачката и съхранявайте на сухо място.

Pleteni neimpregnirani retrakcijski konac (100% pamuk).
Struktura konca elite cord sastavljena je od tisuća sićušnih prstenova međusobno 
povezanih u duge isprepletene lance; takva struktura vam omogućava:
- jednostavno postavljanje i održavanje konca u gingivnom sulkusu
- bolju retrakciju gingivnog tkiva u usporedbi s običnim koncima

PRIMJENA
Elite cord primjenjuje se za retrakciju gingivnog tkiva:

prije uzimanja otiska za fiksnu protezu•	
prije adhezijskih i/ili restorativnih postupaka •	
pri radu na rubnim dijelovima tkiva (npr. subgingivalna preparacija)•	

Veličina #000 (crna) i Veličina #00 (žuto-crna): preporučuje se kao donji ko-preporučuje se kao donji ko-
nac u otisnoj tehnici „dvostrukog konca“, za pripremu i cementiranje ljuskica, 
za restorativne postupke blizu mekog gingivnog tkiva (obično prednjeg) III., IV. 
i V. razreda.
Veličina #0 (ljubičasto-bijela): preporučuje se za predkutnjake i kutnjake s me-
kim gingivnim tkivom, kao gornji konac u tehnici „dvostrukog konca“.
Veličina #1 (plavo-bijela): preporučuje se za kutnjake, kao gornji konac u tehni-
ci „dvostrukog konca” i za debela gingivna tkiva.
Veličina #2 (zeleno-bijela): preporučuje se za kutnjake, kao gornji konac u teh-
nici „dvostrukog konca” i za vrlo debela gingivna tkiva.

RETRAKCIJA GINGIVNOG TKIVA
Retrakcija gingivnog tkiva pomoću konca elite cord je mehanička, a omogućava 
privremeno otvaranje gingivnog sulkusa radi uzimanja otiska i drugih dentalnih 
zahvata.

Odaberite konac čija debljina izgleda veća od sulkusa, jer se pleteni konac 1. 
komprimira tijekom pakiranja.

Izvucite veću dužinu od potrebne, odrežite konac tako da zatvorite poklopac 2. 
pakiranja ili upotrijebite škare.  Ako nakon odmicanja tkiva slijedi uzimanje 
otiska vinilpolisiloksanom, nemojte rukovati koncem u rukavicama od lateksa 
(sl. 1)
Ako je potrebno ili ako tako želite, možete primijeniti hemostatik. Slijedite 3. 
upute proizvođača. (sl. 2)

4.    Postavite konac u gingivni sulkus pomoću priloženog instrumenta (sl. 3).
5.    Ostavite konac u gingivnom sulkusu 1 do 3 minute. Ako ste primijenili hemo-Ostavite konac u gingivnom sulkusu 1 do 3 minute. Ako ste primijenili hemo- Ako ste primijenili hemo-Ako ste primijenili hemo-

statik, slijedite upute proizvođača (sl. 4).
6.    Prije uzimanja otiska isperite mlazom zraka/vode i uklonite konac iz sulkusa. 

Ako ste primijenili hemostatik, temeljito isperite i nakon uklanjanja konca 
(sl. 5-6).

MJERE OPREZA
Po završetku postupka (npr. uzimanje otiska, popravak, cementiranje, itd.) provje- uzimanje otiska, popravak, cementiranje, itd.) provje-uzimanje otiska, popravak, cementiranje, itd.) provje-
rite jeste li u potpunosti uklonili konac sa sulkusa.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Nema

UPOZORENJA
- samo za profesionalnu stomatološku uporabu
- nakon uporabe zatvorite poklopac i čuvajte na suhom mjestu

Hurkolt, nem impregnált (100% pamut) retrakciós fonal.
Az Elite cord fonal szerkezete több ezer, láncszemhez hasonlóan összekötött hu-
rokból áll. Ez a szerkezet lehetővé teszi, hogy:
- a fonal könnyen behelyezhető legyen az ínybarázdába és a helyén maradjon
- ínyszövet jobban félretolható legyen a hagyományos fonalakhoz képest

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
Az Elite cord az ínyszövet félretolásához javasolt:

rögzített fogpótlásoknál lenyomatvétel előtt•	
bonding technika és/vagy restauratív kezelések előtt •	
marginális szövetek melletti beavatkozásoknál (például subgingivális szélek •	
preparálása)

#000 méret (fekete) & #00 méret (sárga-fekete): “Dupla fonalas” lenyomat-“Dupla fonalas” lenyomat-
vételi technikánál alsó fonalként, héj preparálásához és ragasztásához, vékony 
(általában elülső fogakhoz tartozó) ínyszövetekhez közeli, III, IV és V. osztályú 
helyreállításokhoz.
#0 méret (lila-fehér): vékony ínyszövettel rendelkező premoláris vagy moláris 
fogakhoz, “dupla fonalas” technikánál felső fonalként.
#1 méret (kék-fehér): moláris fogakhoz, “dupla fonalas” technikánál felső fo-
nalként és vastag ínyszövetekhez.
#2 méret (zöld-fehér): moláris fogakhoz, “dupla fonalas” technikánál felső fo-
nalként és nagyon vastag ínyszövetekhez.

A SZÖVETEK FÉLRETOLÁSA
Az ínyszövet Elite cord segítségével végzett eltolása mechanikus, amely az íny-
barázda ideiglenes kinyitását teszi lehetővé a lenyomatvételhez és más fogászati 
beavatkozásokhoz

Mivel a behelyezésnél a rugalmas, hurkolt fonal összenyomódik, válasszon a 1. 
szükségesnél vastagabbnak tűnő fonalat.

A szükségesnél hosszabb fonalat húzzon ki, majd a csomagolás kupakjának 2. 
bezárásával vagy egy ollóval vágja el a fonalat.Ha a szövetek félretolása után 
a lenyomatvétel vinil-polisziloxán lenyomatanyaggal történik, a fonalat ne 
fogja meg latex kesztyűvel (1. ábra)
Ahol szükséges vagy javasolt hemosztatikus anyagot is lehet alkalmazni. Kö- Kö-Kö-3. 
vesse a gyártó használati útasítását. (2. ábra)
A megfelelő eszköz segítségével helyezze be a fonalat az ínybarázdába (3. 4. 
ábra).
1-3 percig hagyja a fonalat az ínybarázdában. Hemosztatikus anyag alkalma- Hemosztatikus anyag alkalma-Hemosztatikus anyag alkalma-5. 
zása esetén kövesse a gyártó használati utasításait (4. ábra).
Lenyomatvétel előtt levegővel fújassa le/vízsugárral mossa le és vegye ki a fo-6. 
nalat a sulcusból. Hemosztatikus anyag alkalmazása esetén gondosan mossa 
le a kezelt területet, a fonal kivétele után is (5-6. ábra). 

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A művelet (például: lenyomatvétel, restauráció, ragasztás, stb.) befejezése után 
győződjön meg, hogy a sulcusból a fonal/fonalak teljesen ki van/nak véve.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Nincs

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
- csak professzionális fogászati használatra
- használat után zárja be a kupakot és a terméket száraz helyen tárolja

Neimpregnovaná sťahovacia niť z prepletených očiek (100% bavlna).
Štruktúra nite elite cord je tvorená tisíckami malých očiek spojených do dlhých 
prepletených reťazcov, pričom táto štruktúra umožňuje:
- jednoducho umiestniť a udržať niť v medzere ďasna
- oproti bežným nitiam umožňuje dosiahnuť lepšie premiestnenie tkaniva ďasna

URČENÉ POUŽITIE
Elite cord je určená na premiestnenie tkaniva ďasna:

pred odobraním odtlačkov fixnej protézy•	
pred adhezívnymi rekonštrukciami a/alebo obnovovu •	
pri zásahoch v blízkosti okrajových tkanív (napríklad pri príprave okrajov pod •	
ďasnom)

Veľkosť #000 (čierna) a Veľkosť #00 (žlto-čierna): odporúča sa ako spodná 
niť pri technike odoberania odtlačkov s „dvojitou niťou”, na prípravu a cemen-
tovanie veeners, na obnovu v blízkosti jemných tkanív ďasna (vo všeobecnosti 
vpredu) Triedy III, IV a V.
Veľkosť #0 (fialovo-biela): odporúča sa na črenové zuby a stoličky s jemným 
tkanivom ďasna, ako horná niť v technike s „dvojitou niťou”.
Veľkosť #1 (modro-biela): odporúča sa na stoličky stoličky, ako horná niť v tech-
nike s „dvojitou niťou” a na silnejšie tkanivá ďasna.
Veľkosť #2 (zeleno-biela): odporúča sa na stoličky, ako horná niť v technike s 
„dvojitou niťou” a na silnejšie tkanivá ďasna.

PREMIESTNENIE TKANÍV
Premiestnenie tkaniva ďasna pomocou elite cord je mechanické, umožňuje do-
časné otvorenie medzery v ďasne na odobratie odtlačku alebo na iné zásahy na 
zube
1. Zvoľte si hrúbku nite širšiu ako je potrebné medzera medzi tkanivom ďasna, 

pretože pletenec sa pri umiestňovaní stlačí.

2. Odoberte viac nite ako je potrebné množstvo, odrežte niť uzatvorením viečka 
obalu alebo ju odstrihnite nožnicami.  Ak by po premiestnení tkaniva ďasna 
nasledovalo odobratie odtlačku vinylpolysiloxánu, nemanipulujte s niťou ru-
kami v latexových rukaviciach (obr.1)

3. Ak by to bolo nevyhnutné alebo to uprednostňujete, možno aplikovať hemo-
statický prípravok. Dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu. (obr.2)

4.    Umiestnite niť do medzery v tkanive ďasna použitím vhodného nástroja 
(obr.3).

5.    Nechajte niť v medzere tkaniva ďasna 1 až 3 minúty. V prípade aplikácie 
hemostatického prípravku dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu (obr.4).

6.    Pred odobratím odtlačku umyte prúdom vody/vzduchu a vyberte niť z me-
dzery. Ak bol aplikovaný hemostatický prípravok, oblasť pozorne umyte aj 
po vybratí nite (obr. 5-6)

OCHRANNÉ OPATRENIA
Po ukončení procedúry (napríklad: po odobratí odtlačku, po obnove, cementácii a 
pod.) sa uistite, že ste z medzery vybrali celú niť/nite.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Žiadna

UPOZORNENIA
- vyhradené na profesionálne použitie pre dentistov
- po použití uzavrite viečko a odložte na suchom mieste.


